Journal Pre-proof
Extrusion 3D printing of nutraceutical oral dosage forms
formulated with monoglycerides oleogels and phytosterols
mixtures
Ivana M. Cotabarren, Sofia Cruces, Camila A. Palla
PII: S0963-9969(19)30562-9
DOI: https://doi.org/10.1016/j.foodres.2019.108676
Reference: FRIN 108676

Jo
urnal P
re-proof
All the produced solid forms were individually weighed after the printing process and prior to the texture analysis. The average weight
for each mixture and its corresponding deviation is shown in Table 1. Even if there is no clear regulation regarding nutraceutical
products, the European Pharmacopoeia (F. E., 2018) recommends for solid tablets that the deviation in weight percentage should be <5
%. As it can be seen from the measurements, printed solid forms were produced with a high degree of repeatability of weight, close to
the recommended standards.
3.5. Oral forms texture analysis
The mechanical properties of formulations designed for oral administration are key to determine the product handling. In this study,
the TPA test was used with the aim of characterizing the solid oral forms produced by both E3DP and manual extrusion using different
parameters such as hardness, cohesiveness, and adhesiveness, which are obtained from the resultant force-time plot. However, it was
observed that in most of the evaluated samples a portion of the material remained on the probe after the first compression cycle.
Consequently, only data obtained from the first compression cycle could be properly analyzed being hardness the main determined
parameter. Significant differences were found in the hardness values of printed oral forms formulated with the tested mixtures (Fig. 8).
In general, the hardness increased with the increase of PS content for both 10 %wt MG and 20 %wt MG oleogels, except for M10-40.
This result suggests that, at a constant amount of MG in oleogels, an increase of the solid content produced printable materials with
firmer structure. However, this finding's applicability may be somewhat limited by the printing process since it was noted that the
mixtures containing 50 %wt of PS were not able to produce the desired 3D design. Moreover, the mixture M10-40 showed a non-
uniform deposition of layers that generated defected printed forms (Fig. 6) with a lower resistance than it could be expected based on
its composition.
Of particular interest in this work was to evaluate the hardness values of printed oral forms in comparison with those obtained using
manual extrusion into molds. It was hypothesized that the rapid cooling of the oleogel molten mixtures taking place during the
Journal Pre-proof
Jo
urnal P
re-proof
deposition of a fine layer of material on the cooled building platform could favor the MG crystallization process, allowing to obtain a
material composed of small crystals with improved mechanical properties. Conversely, it was also expected that the oleogel molten
mixture cooled into molds experiences a cooling temperature profile -a slower global cooling process- until it reaches the stabilization
temperature (5 °C), which would lead to the formation of a material with a microstructure characterized by bigger crystals. This
hypothesis could be partially confirmed since different results of hardness were obtained depending on the mixture composition. For
mixtures composed by 10 %wt MG, hardness values of printed oral forms were lower, similar and higher than the ones obtained with
oral forms produced by manual extrusion using M10-20, M10-30, and M10-40, respectively. For mixtures composed by 20 %wt MG,
regardless of the amount of PS, it was found that the hardness values of printed oral forms were significantly lower than those obtained
for oral forms produced by manual extrusion. This different behavior found in the printed samples suggests that the hardness was not
only a function of solid composition and cooling rate but also of other factors such as interactions between crystals conforming the
material and fragility generated for layers superposition. On the other hand, an important finding to emerge from these comparisons

(Pa)
W (g)
M10
*
10
- 59.05
g
 (0.78) 1339
d
 (65) - -
M10-20 20 70.43
d
 (0.62) 1738
c
 (88) 1.162 (0.008)
M10-30 30 73.40
c
 (1.51) 4303
b
 (253) 1.078 (0.064)
M10-40 40 86.40
 b
 (0.99) n.d 1.042 (0.028)
M10-50 50 87.30
b
 (2.71) n.d - -
M20
*
20
- 64.97
e
 (1.12) 4577
b
 (230) - -
M20-20 20 58.47
f
 (1.12) 5214
a
 (280) 1.216 (0.052)
M20-30 30 61.60
e,f
 (3.39) 5275
a
 (216) 1.144 (0.040)
M20-40 40 85.70
b
 (0.99) n.d 1.073 (0.024)
M20-50 50 92.50
a
 (0.99) n.d - -
*
Properties of 10 and 20 %wt MG oleogels (M10 and M20) are included for comparison. Values in parentheses are standard deviation.